

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

GENEVIEVE MAHONEY,)	
a/k/a @genmahoney19,)	
an individual,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	NO. 3:21-cv-00607
v.)	
)	Judge Campbell
)	Magistrate Judge Frensley
FACEBOOK, INC.,)	
a Delaware corporation,)	JURY DEMAND
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
FACEBOOK, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTRODUCTION.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

I. Proceedings.....8

II. Facts.....9

 A. Genevieve was a protestor at the Capitol events on January 6, 2021, and she posted her “Our Capitol” photo content to Instagram, a Facebook-owned digital platform.....9

 B. Genevieve’s “Our Capitol” message she shared on Instagram represents communicative photo content protected by the First Amendment.....10

 1. Her “Our Capitol” message is symbolic of the statement, “We the People,” that is embodied in the Preamble to the Constitution.....12

 2. Instagram’s digital platform provided a public forum and audience to receive her “Our Capitol” message.....13

 C. Facebook published an Emergency News Statement, declaring photo content from the protestors represents incitement or encouragement of violence and promotion of criminal activity, and deleted Genevieve’s “Our Capitol” photo content.....14

LEGAL STANDARD.....15

ARGUMENT.....16

I. Genevieve’s complaint properly states claims for defamation.....16

 A. Injury to Genevieve’s reputation is readily perceived.....18

 B. Facebook published the Emergency News Statement.....19

Table of Contents-Continued

C.	The Emergency News Statement is susceptible to defamatory meaning.....	20
D.	Section 230 (c)(2)(A) is facially invalid and abridges speech protected by the First Amendment, by conferring a “heckler’s veto” upon computer service providers, to restrict online material “ <i>the provider considers</i> ” “ <i>objectionable</i> ,” “ <i>whether or not such material is constitutionally protected</i> ”	20
1.	It is a content-based restriction of online speech and fails under exacting strict scrutiny analysis, abridging protected speech under the First Amendment.....	23
2.	It is void for vagueness by restricting online material that is “ <i>objectionable</i> ”.....	24
3.	It is overbroad and prohibits more speech than is necessary to achieve a compelling government interest and sweeps far beyond restricting unprotected online speech, since it restricts material that “ <i>is constitutionally protected</i> ”.....	24
4.	It is a prior restraint restricting online speech.....	24
5.	As a private computer service provider regulating online communicative photo content, as codified in Section 230 (c)(2)(A), Facebook functioned as a state actor under the “public function” test.....	25
6.	Alternatively, the statute does not immunize Facebook from liability: (a) as an information content provider of the Emergency News Statement; and (b) for its “bad faith” removal of Genevieve’s “Our Capitol” photo content.....	26
II.	Negligent infliction of emotional distress claim survives.....	26
III.	Facebook’s motion should be denied.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Battle v. A & E Television Networks, LLC</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 767 (M.D. Tenn. July 27, 2011).....	15
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Michigan</i> , 805 F. 3d 228 (6 th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Brown v. Christian Brothers Univ.</i> , 428 S.W. 3d 38 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013).....	16
<i>Brown, et al v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	22
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51, 58 (1965).....	24
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F. 3d 550 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	25
<i>Reno, et al. v. American Civil Liberties Union, et al.</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	25
<i>Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	24, 25
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	22
<i>Quality Auto Parts Co., Inc. v. Bluff City Buick Co., Inc.</i> , 876 S.W. 2d 818 (Tenn. 1994).....	16
<i>Yow v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	17

Table of Authorities-Continued

Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230 (c)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1 (a).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....	6, 15
Other Authorities	
John Stuart Mill <i>On Liberty</i> 76 (1859)	16
Patrick Schmidt, <i>Heckler’s Veto</i> , The First Amendment Encyclopedia, 2009, available at https://mtsu.edu/first-amendment/article/968/heckler-s-veto	22, 23
